
   Phone  503.655.8322     |      Fax  503.655.8255    |     www.clackamas.us 

BCC Agenda Date/Item: ____________ September 24, 2024 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of a Contract Amendment with the State of Oregon to add a dark fiber 
connection to the Gladstone Department of Motor Vehicles office. Total 

Amendment Value is $85,665 for 1 year. Funding is through the Clackamas 
Broadband eXchange Fund. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

The Board has previously authorized contracts for broadband 
expansion with the City of Sandy for enhanced Internet 
services. Briefed at Issues 9/24/2024.

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Which indicator of success does this item affect?
a. Build strong infrastructure
b. Grow a vibrant economy

Counsel Review Yes Procurement 
Review 

No 

Contact Person Duke Dexter Contact Phone 503-722-6663

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
Clackamas Broadband eXchange (CBX) is seeking authorization to amend an existing Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) with the State of Oregon to add a service drop to the Gladstone DMV. 
CBX will extend a fiber drop to the Gladstone DMV and then route this site back to the State of 
Oregon’s router at Clackamas ESD. The original contract was signed on 11/18/2013 with 
amendments to this contract on 3/31/2014, 6/25/2014, 12/20/2017, 1/18/2018, 8/22/2018 and 
8/5/2021 to add additional sites and term length. The State of Oregon contract is set to expire on 
6/30/2026. 

RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff respectfully recommends approval of the amendment with the State of Oregon for the additional 
circuit to the Gladstone DMV. Staff further recommends the Board delegate authority to the 
Technology Services Director to sign agreements necessary in the performance of this agreement.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Linu Parappilly 
CIO Director 

Linu Parappilly 
CIO / Director 

Technology Services 
  150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR  97045 

For Filing Use Only 















DAS,   SPO Revised 6/28/05 

AMENDMENT #4 to  
INTERAGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT # 107-55434-14  

BETWEEN CLACKAMAS COUNTY AND THE STATE OF OREGON 
 
 

This is Amendment No. #4 to Intergovernmental Agreement No. 107-55434-14 (“Agreement”), as amended, 
executed by and between the State of Oregon, acting by and through the Department of Administrative Services, 
Procurement Services on behalf of Enterprise Technology Services (“Customer”), and Clackamas County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Oregon (“County”), on or about November 18, 2013. 
 
In consideration of the mutual promises set forth below and other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Paragraph 5(b) of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: 
 

(b) This Agreement is effective upon the date all approvals necessary by law have been obtained and the 
Agreement is signed by all the parties (“Effective Date”). The Agreement is effective through June 30, 
2026, unless amended or terminated. Customer, at its option, may by Amendment renew the Agreement for 
subsequent years, at the County’s then-current rate schedule, provided, however, that the entire term of the 
Agreement, including all renewals, will not be more than thirteen (13) years from the Effective Date. 
Customer shall send County written notice of its intent to renew the Agreement at least thirty (30) days 
prior to the end of the current term. 

 
2. Appendix A is hereby replaced in its entirety with the Appendix A that is attached in its entirety to this 

Amendment. 
 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of original Agreement are still in full force and 
effect.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 



DAS,   SPO Revised 6/28/05 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have approved and executed the above Amendment to the 
Agreement. 
 
Clackamas County 
 
By (signature): __________________________________________ 
 
Name: _________________________________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________________________________  
 
Date: __________________________________________________ 
 
 
State of Oregon, acting by and through the Department of Administrative Services,  
Enterprise Technology Services 
 
 
By (signature): ___________________________________________ 
 
Name: _________________________________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________________________________  
 
Date: __________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
State of Oregon, acting by and through the Department of Administrative Services,  
Procurement Services 
 
 
By (signature): ___________________________________________ 
 
Name: _________________________________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________________________________  
 
Date: __________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Agreement Approved: Oregon Department of Justice – NOT REQUIRED 

 
 

Lori Nordlien

IT Procurement Strategist

7/16/2021

Sandy C. Wheeler

Director, EIS- Data Center Services

7/19/2021

Tootie Smith

Chair

8/5/2021



DAS,   SPO Revised 6/28/05 

APPENDIX A 
 

SERVICE AND RATE SCHEDULE 
 

1. Specified Services and Rates 
 

The following are the sites, services, and rates agreed to by County and Customer at which Customer 
shall be provided services on the fiber optic network during the term of the Agreement.  It is 
understood by both parties that service to these sites shall be provided for the rates below, subject to 
any rate increases otherwise applicable in accordance with terms herein.  It is further understood that, 
during the term of the Agreement, Customer may add services to existing or new locations, or change 
services and/or locations, but that such changes are subject to the rates for such additional services. 

 
2. Construction, Installation and Activation 
 

For construction, installation and activation work and provision of fiber optic network components, the 
County shall charge Customer nonrecurring charge(s) as specified in Section 5 of Appendix A.  All 
facilities constructed under this Agreement and Appendix A shall be owned, operated, and maintained 
by the County. 

 
3.  Service Changes and Conversions 
 

Both parties agree that Customer may add or change services during the term of the Agreement, but 
that such changes are subject to applicable rates, and upgrade and downgrade charges. 

 
4. Annual Recurring Charges 
 

From  
(Connecting Point A:Site Name & Address) 

To  
(Connecting Point B:Site Name 
& Address) 

Service Monthly 
Rate ($) 

1 

Clackamas Development Services 
Building 
2051 Kaen Rd 
Oregon City, OR 97045 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
 
$255.00 

2 

Oregon ME Office 
13309 SE 84th Ave 
Clackamas, OR 97015 
 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
 
$255.00 

3 
ODOT Maintenance 
325 SW 2nd Ave 
Estacada, OR 97023 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
 
$255.00 

4 
ODOT/OSP Government Camp 
90300 E Highway 26 
Government Camp, OR 97028 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
 
$255.00 

5 Unemployment Office 
506 High St 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

 
 



DAS,   SPO Revised 6/28/05 

Oregon City, OR 97045 
 

13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

fibers $255.00 

6 
Sandy DMV 
37395 Highway 26 
Sandy, OR 97055 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
 
$255.00 

7 
OLCC Office 
9079 SE McLoughlin Blvd 
Portland, OR 97222 

Clackamas Education Service 
District (South Route) 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
$255.00 

8 
OLCC Warehouse 
1777 SE Milport Rd 
Milwaukie, OR 97222 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
$255.00 

9 
OLCC Office 
9079 SE McLoughlin Blvd 
Portland, OR 97222 

Clackamas Education Service 
District (North Route) 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
$255.00 

10 
DEQ 
9350 SE Clackamas Rd 
Clackamas, OR 97015 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
$255.00 

11 
ODOT-HWY 26 
34250 SE Highway 26 
Boring, OR 97009 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
$255.00 

12 
ODF 
14995 D HWY 211, Molalla, OR 
97038 site (US Forestry Building). 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
$255.00 

13 
ODOT Estacada District 2C Office 
2225 NW Campus Dr 
Estacada, OR 97023 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

One Pair 
(two) dark 

fibers 

 
$255.00 

 

5. Nonrecurring Charges 

 

From  
(Connecting Point A:Site Name & 
Address) 

To  
(Connecting Point B:Site Name 
& Address) 

Service Amount 
($) 

1 
ODF 
14995 D HWY 211, Molalla, OR 
97038 site (US Forestry Building). 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

Construction 
 $5,000.00 

2 
ODOT Estacada District 2C Office 
2225 NW Campus Dr 
Estacada, OR 97023 

Clackamas Education Service 
District 
13455 SE 97th Ave. 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 

Construction 
 $28,900.00 

 

 



DAS,   SPO Revised 6/28/05 

 

6. Late Payment Interest 
 

Customer will be charged interest for any payment made after its due date (thirty (30) days after receipt 
of invoice).  Interest is charged at a rate of two-thirds of one percent (2/3 of 1%) per month, or eight 
percent (8%) annually, on any installment not paid within forty-five (45) days after receipt. 

 
7. Annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) Adjustments 
 

All fees and minimum charges are subject to Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustments, to be applied 
annually.  The amount of the fees and charges specified herein may increase annually by a percentage up 
to the change in the West Region (West City Size B/C 2.5 Million or less) Consumer Price Index of the 
US Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/data/xg-
tables/ro9xg01.htm), based upon the rate of change as stated from the last month reported to the same 
month of the preceding year. In the event such Consumer Price Index (or a successor or substitute 
index) is not available, a reliable governmental or other nonpartisan publication evaluating the 
information theretofore used in determining the Consumer Price Index shall be used in lieu of such 
Consumer Price Index.   
 
 
 

 
 
 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 
 

https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/data/xg-tables/ro9xg01.htm
https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/data/xg-tables/ro9xg01.htm





































	CBX Staff Report for CBX - Gladstone DMV 9.2024
	CBX State of Oregon Gladstone DMV 9.2024
	Amendment #4 with State of Oregon, signed
	Clackamas IGA Amendment 4_Final.pdf
	INTERAGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT # 107-55434-14
	BETWEEN CLACKAMAS COUNTY AND THE STATE OF OREGON
	1. Specified Services and Rates



	State of Oregon SLA 11.2013

